503169653 02/06/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3216268

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
LCC MILLER, LLC			02/06/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	та				
Name:	LCC INTERNATIONAL, INC.				
Street Address:		000 WESTPARK DR.			
Internal Address:	SUITE A-3				
City:	MCLEAN				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	22102				
	22102				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4				
Property Type		Number	7		
Patent Number: 695		59189			
Patent Number: 592		23752			
Patent Number: 7113		3753			
Application Number: 103		391523			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:(713)		3)238-7161			
		e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
-		3.220.4195			
Email:	pat-tmk@andrewskurth.com				
Lillall.	par				
Correspondent Name:	•	NATHAN P. HEINS			
	JOI				
Correspondent Name:	JOI 600	NATHAN P. HEINS			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	JOI 600 SU	NATHAN P. HEINS) TRAVIS ST.			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	JOI 600 SU HO	NATHAN P. HEINS) TRAVIS ST. ITE 4200			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	JOI 600 SU HO	NATHAN P. HEINS) TRAVIS ST. ITE 4200 USTON, TEXAS 77002			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JOI 600 SU HO	NATHAN P. HEINS) TRAVIS ST. ITE 4200 USTON, TEXAS 77002 207685/HEINS			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JOI 600 SU HO	NATHAN P. HEINS) TRAVIS ST. ITE 4200 USTON, TEXAS 77002 207685/HEINS JONATHAN P. HEINS			

source=LCC International - Release of Patent Security Interest Execution Version#page1.tif source=LCC International - Release of Patent Security Interest Execution Version#page2.tif source=LCC International - Release of Patent Security Interest Execution Version#page3.tif source=LCC International - Release of Patent Security Interest Execution Version#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "**Release**"), is made and effective as of February 6, 2015 and granted by LCC MILLER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Collateral Agent**"), as collateral agent for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the hereinafter described Security Agreement) under the Security Agreement referred to below, in favor of LCC INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, and its successors, legal representatives and assignees ("**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, Lightbridge Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("**Borrower**"), is the direct or indirect parent of Grantor;

WHEREAS, Lenders (as defined in the hereinafter described Security Agreement) have made certain extensions of credit available to Borrower, as evidenced by one or more promissory notes payable to Lenders (or any of them);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 27, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Borrower and Guarantors (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation Grantor, as debtors, and Collateral Agent, Grantor agreed to grant in favor of Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a perfected security interest in, and Collateral Agent agreed to become a secured creditor with respect to, the Patent Collateral (as defined herein);

WHEREAS, pursuant the terms of that certain Grant of Patent Security Interest dated November 2013, Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Grant of Patent Security Interest was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5169 / Frame 0655 on December 4, 2013 and at Reel 032174 / Frame 0608 on February 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "Patent Collateral", as used herein, shall mean all of Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in, to and under the following (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(a) all patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and all patentable inventions, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

(b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof;

(c) all rights, licenses and goodwill arising out of the foregoing, now existing or hereafter coming into existence, (A) to all income, profits, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (B) to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (C) otherwise accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world;

(d) all licenses or user or other agreements granted to Grantor with respect to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter owned or used; and

(e) all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by Grantor in respect of any of the items listed above.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and reassigns to Grantor any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, in each case at Grantor's expense and in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Collateral Agent.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

LCC MILLER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

/₿y:⊿ Name: Eric Fangmann

Title: Manager

THE STATE OF <u>Horidas</u> COUNTY OF Refer Beac

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of January, 2015, by Eric Fangmann, Manager of LCC Miller, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

SARAH K. STRATTON Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Oct 3, 2018 Commission # FF 154912 Bonded Ihrough National Notary Assn

Jasep Keratton
Notary Public in and for the State of Florid
Name Printed: <u>Selfalk, Stratton</u>
My commission expires: 101.3118

Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest

PATENT REEL: 034914 FRAME: 0432

SCHEDULE A Issued U.S. Patents

Title	Application/Publication Number	Reg. Number	Issue Date
Systems and methods for determining signal coverage	09/929034	6959189	10/25/2005
Methods, apparatus, and systems for simulation of mixed traffic in a wireless network	20040032857		02/19/2004
Systems and methods for determining signal coverage	20020042269	7113753	04/11/2002
Replaceable outer cover for personal communication device	08/760876	5923752	07/13/1999

HOU:3512422.4

RECORDED: 02/06/2015